CITY OF SANTA FE

The Purchasing Memo
Date: January 22, 2026
To: Governing Body and Finance Committee
From: Heather Lamboy, AICP, Planning and Land Use Director

Via: Brian Moya, Interim City Manager
Andrea Phillips, Interim Finance Director
Andy Hopkins, Budget Officer

Subject: Contract Amendment for Land Development Code Update
Vendor Name: Clarion Associates

Munis Vendor Number: 9463

ITEM AND ISSUE:

Land Use Department respectfully requests your review and approval of a Amendment #1 to Contract 22-0521 with
Clarion Associates for Land Development Code Update. Amendment #1 increases the amount of compensation by
$50,982.06 for a total compensation of $246,697.06 inclusive of GRT.

CONTRACT NUMBER:
The FY22 Munis contract number is 3203599
BACKGROUND AND SUMMARY:

The Planning and Land Use Department (“Department”) respectfully requests approval of an amendment to increase the
total compensation for contract #22-0521 with Clarion Associates (“Clarion”), for completion of Phases 1a and 1b of the

Land Development Code update (“LDC update”).

On December 30, 2022, the Governing Body of the City of Santa Fe (“City”) approved a Professional Services Agreement
(“Contract”) with Clarion Associates for $195,715.00 to complete Phases 1a and 1b of the LDC update. This Contract was
issued in fulfillment of RFP #22/22/P and is attached hereto as “Exhibit A.” As a reminder, the LDC update is being
accomplished through the following phases:

e Phase la: Diagnostic Review
e Phase 1b: Code Housekeeping and Technical Corrections
e Phase 2: Promoting Key Standards

e Phase 3: General Plan implementation

CoSF Version 7 4.21.2025



The funds were appropriated in Fiscal Years 2023, 2024 and 2025, and expended accordingly. This budget can be found in
Org 1004501 / Object Code 510300. All of the work completed by Clarion during this time was included in Section One of
the agreed-upon Scope of Work (“SOW?), including delivery of Phases 1a and 1b of the LDC update. However, insufficient
funding for the more complex elements in Phases la and 1b, as well as an extended City review period that was not
anticipated when developing the SOW or budget, resulted in additional expenses that surpassed the amount allowed in the
original contract, totaling $50,982.06. This request does not include a change in SOW for Phase One.
PRIOR APPROVALS AND SUPPORTING INFORMATION:
FUNDING SOURCE:

Fund Name/Number: General Fund 100

Munis Org Name/Number: Land Use 1004501

Munis Object Name/Number: Professional Contracts 510300

Budget Officer / Designee: Al””{? //”/é’;“’ Date: 01/27/2026

Budget Officer Comment/Exceptions:

PROCUREMENT METHOD:
The procurement method used was NMSA 1978, Section 13-1-111, RFP

RFP 22/22/P
Chief Procurement Officer (CPO)/Designee: 7" <= 7eras Date: 01/28/2026
CPO Comment/Exceptions: ATF memo approved.

ASSOCIATED APPROVALS:

IT Components included? [J Yes| X No
Approval: Title: Date:

Comment/Exceptions:

Treasury/Point of Sale Components included? [ Yes | L1 No
Approval: Title: Date:

Comment/Exceptions:

Vehicles included? [ Yes | X No

Approval: Title: Date:

Comment/Exceptions:

Construction to City Facilities, Furniture, and/or Fixtures included? [] Yes| X No

Approval: Title: Date:



https://na2.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAAq5C0WQxaDQq55hlX1iKNCz1oTS9bkkDf
https://na2.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAAq5C0WQxaDQq55hlX1iKNCz1oTS9bkkDf

Comment/Exceptions:

Is this an externally funded purchase? [J Yes| X No

If yes, what is the issuing agency:

Approval: Title: Date:

Comment/Exceptions:
Is this a Capital Asset or Project? [] Yes| X No

Project Ledger Number:

Approval: Title: Date:

Comment/Exceptions:

ATTACHMENTS:

Amendment:
Original contract packet (with previous contract amendments)



A% 2 CITY OF SANTA FE

i CENTRAL PURCHASING

CITY OF SANTA FE
AMENDMENT No.1TO
Contract # 3203599

Land Development Code Diagnostic Review

This AMENDMENT No. One the "Amendment") amends the CITY OF SANTA FE CONTRACT,
dated October 30, 2022 (the "Contract"), between the City of Santa Fe (the "City") and Clarion Associates
LLC. (the "Contractor"). The date of this Amendment shall be the date when it is executed by the City and
the Contractor whichever occurs last.

RECITALS

A. Under the terms of the Contract, Contractor has agreed to provide the work outlined in the
contract.

B. Pursuant to the Amendment Article of the original Contract, and for good and valuable

consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are acknowledged by the parties, the City and the
Contractor agree as follows:

Updated sections below replace the corresponding sections listed in the contract.
1. COMPENSATION

Article 3 of the Contract is amended to increase the amount of compensation by a total of $50,982.06 so that
Article 3 reads in its entirety as follows:

A. The City shall pay to the Contractor in full payment for services satisfactorily performed. Upon
completion of Phase I (Exhibit B), the total amount payable to the Contractor under this
agreement, inclusive of gross receipts tax and expenses, shall not exceed two hundred forty-six
thousand, six hundred ninety-seven dollars and six cents ($246,697.06). This amount is a

1



2.

maximum and not a guarantee that the work assigned to be performed by the Contractor under
this Agreement shall equal the amount stated herein. The parties do not intend for the
Contractor to continue to provide services without compensation when the total compensation
amount is reached. The Contractor is responsible for notifying the City when the services
provided under this agreement reach the total compensation amount. In no event will the
Contractor be paid for services provided in excess of the total compensation amount without
this Agreement being amended in writing prior to those services being provided.

The compensation represents a maximum amount. The Contractor must notify the City when
the Services provided under this Contract approach 90% of compensation total. Services
rendered beyond the maximum compensation amount will not be reimbursed unless the
Contract is amended in writing prior to the provision of such services.

Invoicing and Payment Terms Payment will be made upon the City's acceptance of deliverables
and receipt of a detailed, certified invoice from the Contractor. Payments will be sent to the
Contractor’s designated address. The City shall issue payment in accordance with the timelines
required by law. Invoices must be submitted no later than fifteen (15) days after the Contract’s
termination. Late invoices will not be processed or paid.

CONTRACT IN FULL FORCE

Except as specifically provided in the Amendment, the Contract remains and shall remain in full force and

effect, in accordance with its terms.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]
[SIGNATURE PAGE TO FOLLOW]



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Amendment No. 1 to the Contract as of the dates set

forth below.
CITY OF SANTA FE: CONTRACTOR:

Elizabeth Gorvin
MICHAEL GARCIA, MAYOR ELIZABETH GARVIN, DIRECTOR
DATE: DATE: 72" 16,2026

NMBTIN:
ATTEST:
CITY CLERK

CITY ATTORNEY’S OFFICE:

FRANK RUYBALID, ASSISTANT CITY ATTORNEY

APPROVED FOR FINANCES:

Bl m%q

FINANCE DIRECTOR


https://na2.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAAML2pcZ-Nr2wovyTZxNN9Dq9pCFUqCOQy
https://adobefreeuserschannel.na2.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAAML2pcZ-Nr2wovyTZxNN9Dq9pCFUqCOQy
https://na2.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAAq5C0WQxaDQq55hlX1iKNCz1oTS9bkkDf

City of Santa Fe

Date: January 9, 2026

To: Brian Moya, Interim City Manager

From: Heather L. Lamboy AICP, Planning & Land Use Director

RE: Retroactive Contract Amendment for Land Development Code update
ACTION

Request retroactive approval for a Purchase Order for the purchase of consulting services required for the
completion and delivery of the Phase 1 of the Land Development Code update (“LDC update”). This
purchase will be scheduled for review at the January 21st Quality of Life Committee meeting; the January

26th Finance Committee meeting; and approval at the January 28th Governing Body meeting.

BACKGROUND
In September 2024 the Planning and Land Use Department submitted the administrative draft of the LDC

update Phase 1 document to the City Attorney’s Office (“CAQ”) for review and edits, then awaited the
revisions for the next 12 months. In late 2025 the review and edits were completed and incorporated, and
the document went to the requisite committees for review and ultimately to the Governing Body for
approval on November 19, 2025. Throughout the protracted review process, the City’s consultant, Clarion
Associates, continued to work on in-scope tasks, assisting as needed to maintain progress on the document’s
adoption. During this unanticipated 12-month slowdown in work on the document, there was also a change
of vendor from Clarion Associates to Goebel Partners, LLC, as two of the key team members for this
project, Ms. Jenny Baker and Mr. Matt Goebel (Project manager of the LDC update) ended their
employment with left Clarion Associates. Clarion Associates completed their work on Phase 1 and handed
the project over to Goebel Partners, who will fulfill all contract obligations leading to and including
adoption of the Code, once contract #22-0521 is formally reassigned. The total increase to the total
compensation, to be paid via new purchase order (“PO”), is $50,982.06. This will pay Clarion Associates
for the additional work performed during City review, which brings the Phase 1 contract budget to a new
total of $246,697.06 (including NMGRT). If the requested increase in total compensation is not approved
and paid to Clarion Associates for work undertaken in fulfilling the obligations of the approved scope-of-
work (“SOW?), they may elect not to sign the contract reassignment letter, which is required for the project

to be completed by Goebel Partners, which poses a serious risk to the success of the project.



In order to avoid delays to the project, the Planning and Land Use Department is requesting permission to
increase the total compensation and issue the PO for Clarion Associates. As such, staff is providing this

memorandum as required by Section 20 (“XX”) of the Procurement Manual for retroactive approval.

XX. Retroactive Approval for a Contact or Contract Amendment

The Procurement Code requires that all non-exempt procurement by the City shall be
achieved by completive sealed bids or competitive sealed proposals except for small
purchased, sole source procurements, emergency procurements, and existing contracts.
Failure of retroactive approval for contract and contract amendments that fulfill all of
the requirements of this manual and the Procurement Code, the City will approve the
date requested in writing by the Requesting Department on the memo accompanying
the request as long as the requested approval date is within thirty (30) days of the
expiration of the contract.

For retroactive approval of the contract and contact amendment apart from the
approval given pursuant to the provisions of this manual, the City may grant additional
retroactive approval to a contract or contract amendment, based upon exceptional
circumstances, where all the following conditions are met:

A. The services performed without the City’s prior approval of the contract did
not occur as the result of repeated mistakes or the willful misconduct of the
Requesting Department.

B. The failure to obtain the City’s retroactive approval will prevent the
Requesting Department from fulfilling its obligations.

C. The Requesting Department provides to the City Manager a written, factual,
explanation of the matters described in Paragraphs (1) and (2) signed by the
Department Director.

D. The Requesting Department requested, through a public officer or employee
with authority to make such a request, the contractor to perform services that
were then actually performed by the contractor in good faith reliance that it
would be paid for those services.

The Procurement Code, NMSA 1978 13-1-182, as amended, govern situations in which
the City has denied a request for retroactive approval of a contract or contract
amendment due to the department’s failure to meet the requirements of this rule.

SUMMARY
e This purchase is being made via a CES Price Agreement. (Paragraph 1)

e This request is being made within 30 days of the Expiration Date of the existing Agreement



(December 31, 2026). (Paragraph 2)

o This purchase being made in this fashion is not occurring as the result of repeated mistakes by the
Contractor or the Requesting Department but is due to an unexpected, extensive delay by a different
department whose review and approval was mandatory for adoption of the proposed regulations.
(Paragraph 3A).

o The failure to obtain this retroactive approval would seriously delay or terminate the project before
its completion. (Paragraph 3B).

e Factual explanation of the situation and its relevance to our Procurement Manual’s Section 20 is
provided in this memo. (Paragraph 3C).

e The Planning and Land Use Director requests permission to increase the total compensation and
execute a Purchase Order by which to issue payment for services already rendered in good faith, as
the tasks were included in the agreed-upon scope. This will allow the consultant to sign the
reassignment letter so that the new vendor may commence work and prevent a delay to this critical

project. (Paragraph 3D).

Approval for use of retroactive contract amendment:

Zﬁ\/xwwo%v Jan 16,2026

Brian Moya Date

Interim City Manager


https://na2.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAA3l4aR-yrEWsjHI7ciRNoBUgsepYrxQXC

f 4| &

i/ | City of Santa Fe

Date: January 9, 2026
To: Governing Body
Via: Brian Moya, Interim City Manager

Andrea Phillips, Interim Finance Director
Andy Hopkins, Budget Officer

From: Heather L. Lamboy, AICP, Planning & Land Use Director
RE: Contract Amendment for Land Development Code update
ACTION

The Planning and Land Use Department (“Department”) respectfully requests approval of an amendment
to increase the total compensation for contract #22-0521 with Clarion Associates (“Clarion”), for

completion of Phases 1a and 1b of the Land Development Code update (“LDC update”).

BACKGROUND & SUMMARY

On December 30, 2022, the Governing Body of the City of Santa Fe (“City”) approved a Professional
Services Agreement (“Contract”) with Clarion Associates for $195,715.00 to complete Phases la and 1b
of the LDC update. This Contract was issued in fulfillment of RFP #22/22/P and is attached hereto as
“Exhibit A.” As a reminder, the LDC update is being accomplished through the following phases:

e Phase la: Diagnostic Review

e Phase 1b: Code Housekeeping and Technical Corrections

e Phase 2: Promoting Key Standards

e Phase 3: General Plan implementation

The funds were appropriated in Fiscal Years 2023, 2024 and 2025, and expended accordingly. This budget
can be found in Org 1004501 / Object Code 510300. All of the work completed by Clarion during this time
was included in Section One of the agreed-upon Scope of Work (“SOW?”), including delivery of Phases 1a
and 1b of the LDC update. However, insufficient funding for the more complex elements in Phases la and
1b, as well as an extended City review period that was not anticipated when developing the SOW or budget,
resulted in additional expenses that surpassed the amount allowed in the original contract, totaling

$50,982.06. This request does not include a change in SOW for Phase One.



FUNDING SOURCE
Land Use — General Fund

Fund Name/Number: General Fund/100

Org. Name/Number: Land Use Admin/1004501
Object Name/Number: Professional Contracts/510300
EXHIBIT

A: Contract # 22-0521 (City of Santa Fe and Clarion Associates)



CITY OF SANTA FE PROCUREMENT CHECKLIST

Contractor Name: _Clarion Associates LLC

Procurement Title: Professional Service Agreement

Procurement Method: State Price Agreement |:| Cooperative |:| Sole Source |:| Other |:|
Exempt|:| Request For Proposal (RFP) E| Invitation To Bid (ITB)|:| Contract under 60K|:|Contract over 60K|:|

Department Requesting _Land Use Staff Name _Amanda Encinias

Procurement Requirements:

A procurement file shall be maintained for all contracts, regardless of the method of procurement. The
procurement file shall contain the basis on which the award is made, all submitted bids, all evaluation
materials, score sheets, quotations and all other documentation related to or prepared in conjunction with
evaluation, negotiation, and the award process. The procurement shall contain a written determination
from the Requesting Department, signed by the purchasing officer, setting forth the reasoning for the
contract award decision before submitting to the Committees.

REQUIRED DOCUMENTS FOR APPROVAL BY PURCHASING*

<
m
7]
<
>

Approved Procurement Checklist (by Purchasing)

Memo addressed to City Manager (under 60K) Committees/City Council (over 60K)
State Price Agreement

RFP

Evaluation Committee Report

ITB

Bib Tab

Quotes (3 valid current quotes)

Cooperative Agreement

Sole Source Request and Determination Form

Contractors Exempt Letter

Purchasing Officers approval for exempt procurement

BAR

FIR

Executed Contract, Agreement or Amendment

Current Business Registration and CRS numbers on contract or agreement
Summary of Contracts and Agreements form

Certificate of Insurance

All documentation presented to Committees

OO0 OO OO0 L]
IO e e =]

Other:
Amanda Encinias Administrative Manager 10-17-22
Department Rep Printed Name (attesting that all information included) Title Date
oA Lovate Contracts Supervisor Oct 21, 2022
Purchasing Officer (attesting that all information is reviewed) Title Date
ITT Representative (attesting that all information is reviewed) Title Date

Include all other substantive documents and records of communication that pertain to the procurement and contract.




DATE: October 17, 2022
TO: John Blair, Santa Fe City Manager

VIA: Jason M. Kluck, Planning and Land Use Department Directod
Heather L. Lamboy, AICP, Assistant Land Use Director %<4

FROM: Daniel Alvarado, Planner Senior
SUBJECT: Professional Services Agreement for RFP #22/22/P, Land Development Code Diagnostic
Review

The City of Santa Fe Planning and Land Use Department respectfully submit for your approval a
Professional Services Agreement (Contract) between the City of Santa Fe, New Mexico, (City) and
CLARION ASSOCIATES, (Contractor) for RFP #22/22/P, Land Development Code Diagnostic Review. The
Contractor will provide the services described in Section 1 of the Contract: Scope of Work, and further
described in the Contractor’s Technical and Cost Proposals, which are attached to the contract as
“Exhibit A.”

The Contract identifies three phases that will be undertaken by the Contractor as part of the Land
Development Code Diagnostic Review. The phases are broken down accordingly:

Phase 1A: Diagnostic Review

Phase 1B: Code Housekeeping and Technical Corrections
Phase 2: Promoting Key Standards

Phase 3: General Plan Implementation

Currently, only Phase 1A and 1B are funded, while phases 2 and 3 will be undertaken “as funds become
available” as stated in the Contract Scope of Work.

The Contractor’s proposed budget for Phase 1A and 1B total $195,715.00. Budget for this is available in
Org 1004501 and Object Code 510300

The Contractor’s anticipated budget for Phase 2 is $300,000 - $350,000, while their anticipated budget
for Phase 3 is $120,000 - $150,000. Upon the completion of Phase 1 and the funding of Phases 2 and 3,
these budgets will be finalized and the Contract will be amended to reflect the new total budget of the
project.



/ City of Santa Fe \

Real Estate Summary of Contracts, Agreements, Amendments & Leases

Section to be completed by department

1. Munis Contract # 3203599
Contractor: Clarion Associates

Description” | and Development Code Diagnostic Review

Contract Agreement |§| Lease / Rent |§| Amendment |§|
Term Start Date: TBD Term End Date: 12-31-26
@ Approved by Council Date:

Contract / Lease:

Amendment # to the Original Contract / Lease #

Increase/(Decrease) Amount $

Extend Termination Date to:

[O] Approved by Council Date;

Amendment is for:

2. HISTORY of Contract, Amendments & Lease / Rent - Please Elaborate (option: attach spreadsheet if multiple amendments)

3. Procurement History:

Ledas Lot Oct 21, 2022
Purchasing Officer Review: . Date:
Comment & Exceptions: Procured via RFP

4. Funding Source: Land Use-General Fund Org / Object: 1004501.510300

Oct 21, 2022
Budget Officer Approval: Date:
Comment & Exceptions:

Staff Contact who completed this form: Amanda Encinias Phone #995-6122

Email: @iencinias@santafenm.gov

To be recorded by City Clerk:
Clerk #
Date of Execution:

&I’T Representative (attesting that all information is reviewed) Title Date /




22-0521



1) Identification of inconsistencies, circular or unclear references, conflicts, and areas
needing simplification, clarification, coordination and/or explanation.

2) Identification and classification of missing and/or needed improvements and
modifications to conditions, best practices and interpretations needed for streamlining
and standardization.

C. Phase 2 Promoting Key Standards will include substantive updates to regulations
and procedures in the Land Development Code that implement key community standards and
land development policies. Phase 2 will be undertaken as funds become available.

D. Phase 3, General Plan Implementation, will be conducted in conjunction with the
General Plan Update to implement goals and objectives identified in the General Plan. Phase 3
will be undertaken as funds become available.

Phases 1A and 1B are intended to result in no (or minimal) substantive changes to existing
requirements, standards, or procedures; however, the Diagnostic Review report will identify
potential substantive changes that can be addressed in future Phases 2 and 3 of the project.

2. Standard of Performance; Licenses.
A. The Contractor represents that Contractor possesses the personnel, experience
and knowledge necessary to perform the services described under this Agreement.

B. The Contractor agrees to obtain and maintain throughout the term of this
Agreement, all applicable professional and business licenses required by law, for itself, its
employees, agents, representatives and subcontractors.

2. Compensation.

A. The City shall pay to the Contractor in full payment for services satisfactorily
performed. Upon completion of Phase 1 (Exhibit B), the total amount payable to the
Contractor under this agreement, inclusive of gross receipts tax and expenses, shall not exceed
one hundred ninety-five thousand, seven hundred fifteen dollars ($195,715.00). This amount
is a maximum and not a guarantee that the work assigned to be performed by Contractor under
this Agreement shall equal the amount stated herein. The parties to not intend for the
Contractor to continue to provide services without compensation when the total
compensation amount is reached. Contractor is responsible for notifying the City when the
services provided under this agreement reach the total compensation amount. In no event will
the Contractor be paid for services provided in excess of the total compensation amount
without this agreement being amended in writing prior to those services in excess of the total
compensation amount being provided.

B. Payment is subject to availability of funds pursuant to the Appropriations
Paragraph set forth below and to any negotiations between the parties from year to year pursuant
to Paragraph 1, Scope of Work, and to approval by the City. All invoices MUST BE received by



the City no later than thirty 30) days after the termination of the Fiscal Year in which the services
were delivered. Invoices received after such date WILL NOT BE PAID.

C. Contractor must submit a detailed statement accounting for all services performed
and expenses incurred. If the City finds that the services are not acceptable, within thirty days
after the date of receipt of written notice from the Contractor that payment is requested, it shall
provide the Contractor a letter of exception explaining the defect or objection to the services, and
outlining steps the Contractor may take to provide remedial action. Upon certification by the City
that the services have been received and accepted, payment shall be tendered to the Conwractor
within thirty days after the date of acceptance. If payment is made by mail, the payment shall be
deemed tendered on the date it is postmarked. However, the City shall not incur late charges,
interest, or penalties for failure to make payment within the time specified herein.

3. Term.

THIS AGREEMENT SHALL NOT BECOME EFFECTIVE UNTIL APPROVED BY
THE CITY. This Agreement shall terminate on December 31, 2026, unless terminated pursuant
to paragraph 4 (Termination), or paragraph 5 (Appropriations). The City reserves the right to
renew the contract on an annual basis by mutual Agreement not exceed a total of four (4) years in
accordance with NMSA 1978, §§ 13-1-150 through 152.

4, Termination.

A. Termination. This Agreement may be terminated by either of the parties hereto
upon written notice delivered to the other party at least thirty (30) days prior to the intended date
of termination. Except as otherwise allowed or provided under this Agreement, the City’s sole
liability upon such termination shall be to pay for acceptable work performed prior to the
Contractor’s receipt of the notice of termination, if the City is the terminating party, or the
Contractor’s sending of the notice of termination, if the Contractor is the terminating party;
provided, however, that a notice of termination shall not nullify or otherwise affect either party’s
liability for pre-termination defaults under or breaches of this Agreement. The Contractor shall
submit an invoice for such work within thirty (30) days of receiving or sending the notice of
termination. Notwithstanding the foregoing, this Agreement may be terminated immediately
upon written notice to the Contractor if the Contractor becomes unable to perform the services
contracted for, as determined by the City or if, during the term of this Agreement, the Contractor
or any of its officers, employees or agents is indicted for fraud, embezzlement or other crime due
to misuse of City funds or due to the Appropriations paragraph herein. THIS PROVISION IS
NOT EXCLUSIVE AND DOES NOT WAIVE THE Citv’s OTHER LEGAL RIGHTS AND
REMEDIES CAUSED BY THE CONTRACTOR'S DEFAULT/BREACH OF THIS AGREEMENT.

B. Termination Management. Immediately upon receipt by either the City or the
Contractor of notice of termination of this Agreement, the Contractor shall: 1) not incur any further
obligations for salaries, services or any other expenditure of funds under this Agreement without
written approval of the City; 2) comply with all directives issued by the City in the notice of
termination as to the performance of work under this Agreement; and 3) take such action as the
City shall direct for the protection, preservation, retention or transfer of all property titled to the



















I



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed this Agreement as of the date of the
signature by the required approval authorities below.

CITY OF SANTA FE: CONTRACTOR:
CLARJON ASSOCIATES

John Blair (Oct 30,2022 21:55 MDT)

JOHN BLAIR, CITY MANAGER
DATE: Oct 30, 2022

TITLE

pate: (0-(§-22

CRS# 2 - 372 -09-&

Registration # 2 EG 0 f

ATTEST:

Geralyn Cardenas (Oct 31,2022 11:58 MDT)

KRISTINE BUSTOS MIHELCIC, CITY CLERK
XV

CITY ATTORNEY’S OFFICE:
Marcos Martimez

SENIOR ASSISTANT CITY ATTORNEY

APPROVED FOR FINANCES:

Emily K. Qster

Emily K. %ter (Oct 29, 2022 09:44 MDT)

EMILY OSTER, FINANCE DIRECTOR
Land Use 1004501.510300 4£
Org. Name/Org#.

10



Land Development Code
Diagnostic Review



















AW {[e]\

16008668 1 Street Ste 1700

CONTENTS



W

aric

CLARION

wer e 3

w



1. ORGANIZATIONAL E PERIENCE




1t st

rs *kin



CLARION




R}

I

de

ire r

ne NINg



“LARION




Arr












2. MANDATORY SPECIFICATION

> pra

R T Tl






3
5
£
.
S

i

Id
n

{]

i

3

Cause

L

ir

I di

uc






I



InTRA T



AC






(R4 bl

e

1c






bl

R

tie
1C
SIC

ord

R






.atic



5. DESIRABLE SPECIFICATIONS




=

P 0 B Pt

| BT e S TE— 1

g

v



i



™

IPTEAFTY TRILD MAIWILIITIL AT LI -r




T

~a

g



d

e



i

W

(3

o~

o

I T Towal| el



lesie

si
oo

Al

=C|

o



' _ ) NIW '
m HORTHOLENN




CLARION

A



w|






0TOT/LT 1 PN

‘SISINIYD HO SASSIN |
0L 379vHY3I4SNVYL LON SI ISNIDIT/NOILYY |

‘NOIS HOIYILX3 ANY 40 NC

FHL 4O NOILDNYLSNOD ANV 40 LNIW ' %
Ol d0Ildd NOISIAIQ LIINY3d ONIgTing = . ! 00/1 .m_N.__mumN@_.ww_\w.__.ﬂOn
ALID IHL INOY4 dINIVLE0 39 LSNIN SLINYIC 3. | 377 'STLVIDOSSY N

"1IAH3d NOIS HO LIWY3d NOILDNYISNOD V¥V * !

000L$ F . i €zZ0Z ‘L1 Aepy @

asua9l] ssauisng uonaIpsUNP Jo IO L . LTy
| 108ZE7 b
' LVIOOSSY NOIYY1D -4

20208 0D ""W3IAN3A
90019¢9.€¢0 - i ! 31S 1S 1NOL1S 009} -u

' )SSV NOIdVT1O ‘vad
- LVIDOSSYV NOIgV10 -8

A

3|gemauay - asua2l ssauisng

1 GG9-GG6-GC

; OJIX3|\| MaN ‘@4 ejue
OAY ujodul oC
Juswedaq Ainseal

NOILVYLSIOFY SSANISNG 94 ejueg jo Ay




ACORD
v

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

CLARASS-01

BTURNE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

10/20/2022

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED

REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT:

If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.

If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on

this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER
PFS Insurance Group
4848 Thompson Parkway Suite 200
Johnstown, CO 80534

CONTACT PFS Insurance

NAME:

N, Ext): (970) 635-9400

[ 2% \oy:(970) 635-9401

E-MAIL

ol ss. info@mypfsinsurance.com

INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #
insurer A : Old Guard Insurance Company 17558
INSURED iNnsURER B : Pinnacol Assurance Co 41190
Clarion Associates LLC iNsureR ¢ : Houston Casualty Company 42374
1600 Stout Street, Ste #1700 INSURER D :
Denver, CO 80202
INSURERE :
INSURERF :
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,

EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

INSR TYPE OF INSURANCE ADDL I SBR POLICY NUMBER By e | AT LIMITS
A | X | COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY EACH OCCURRENGE $ 2,000,000
| cLAMS-MADE OCCUR X CWP042989M 8/11/2022 | 8/11/2023 | BAMACETORENTED o |s 500,000
. MED EXP (Any one person) $ 5,000
| PERSONAL & ADV INJURY | § 2,000,000
| GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE $ 4,000,000
PoLICY FESr LoC PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG | $ 2,000,000
OTHER: $
A | AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY OMBINEDSNCLELIMIT | o 1,000,000
| | ANYAUTO CWP042989M 8/11/2022 | 8/11/2023 | BODILY INJURY (Per person) | $
OWNED - SCHEDULED ]
| | AUTOS ONLY AUTOS BODILY INJURY (Per accident) | $
’ PROPERTY DAMAGE
L EIURr%Ds ONLY X RS%‘O%V%’}'\E\D( | (Per accident) $
$
A | X | umereLLauiae | X | occur EACH OGGURRENGE s 2,000,000
EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE CWP042989M 8/11/2022 | 8/11/2023 AGGREGATE $ 2,000,000
DED | X | RETENTION § 0 $
PER OTH-
B AR SRR X | Shfe | [ 2%
ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE 4060755 7112022 | 712023 | | £pop acciDenT $ 1,000,000
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? N/A 1.000.000
(Mandatory in NH) E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE| § 909,
If yes, describe under 1,000,000
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT | $ il
C |Professional Errors H722-120205 9/22/2022 | 9/22/2023 |Each Claim 2,000,000

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)
Cyber Liability: Policy Number: CYB-3018599-01; Eff/[Exp Date: 06/16/2022 - 06/16/2023; Each Claim $1,000,000 Hudson Excess Insurance Company NAIC

#14484

If required by written contract, City of Santa Fe is included as Additional Insured for ongoing operations under General Liability.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

CANCELLATION

City of Santa Fe
200 Lincoln Ave.
Santa Fe, NM 87501

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE

THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF,

ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

G

ACORD 25 (2016/03)

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.
The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD




Purchasing_Memo_Clarion Assoc. Amendment
1_1-21-26 (002)

Final Audit Report 2026-01-22
Created: 2026-01-22
By: ALYSSA PEREZ (aeperez@santafenm.gov)
Status: Filled
Transaction ID: CBJCHBCAABAAMAKo0-G038GZmAMyZQiOtbojSP2uUwosE

"Purchasing_Memo_Clarion Assoc. Amendment 1_1-21-26 (002)
" History

9 Document created by ALYSSA PEREZ (aeperez@santafenm.gov)
2026-01-22 - 7:15:17 PM GMT- IP address: 63.232.20.129

£3 Document emailed to ALYSSA PEREZ (aeperez@santafenm.gov) for filling
2026-01-22 - 7:27:01 PM GMT

% Form filled by ALYSSA PEREZ (aeperez@santafenm.gov)
Form filling Date: 2026-01-22 - 7:27:25 PM GMT - Time Source: server- |IP address: 63.232.20.129

@ Agreement completed.
2026-01-22 - 7:27:25 PM GMT

Powered by
Adobe
Acrobat Sign

G
i éé_,’_g"‘_"{i‘:’[‘;_




R
v

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

CLARASS-01

BADAMS

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)
8/7/2025

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED

REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT:

If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.

If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER

PFS Insurance Group

4848 Thompson Parkway Suite 200
Johnstown, CO 80534

CONTACT
NAME:

(Mo, Exy: (970) 635-9400 | 7% noy-(970) 635-9401

EdME <. info@mypfsinsurance.com

INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #
insurer A : Old Guard Insurance Company 17558
INSURED insurer B : Pinnacol Assurance Co 41190
Clarion Associates LLC INSURER c : Scottsdale Insurance Company 41297
1600 Stout Street, Ste #1700 INSURER D :
Denver, CO 80202
INSURERE :
INSURER F :
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

iy TYPE OF INSURANCE NS Wb POLICY NUMBER (MBI YY) | (MIBON YY) LMITS
A | X | COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY EACH OCCURRENCE s 2,000,000
DAMAGE TO RENTED
cLams-mape | X | occur X 042989M 8/11/2025 | 8/11/2026 | DAMACETORENTED | o 1,000,000
MED EXP (Any one person) $ 5,000
L PERSONAL & ADV INJURY | $ 2,000,000
GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE $ 4,000,000
pPoLICY SECY Loc PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG | $ 2,000,000
OTHER: $
A | AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY GOMBINED SINGLE LIMIT s 1,000,000
ANY AUTO 042989M 8/11/2025 8/11/2026 BODILY INJURY (Per person) | $
X | OWNED - SCHEDULED ]
AUTOS ONLY AUTOS BODILY INJURY (Per accident) | $
HIRED NON-OWNED PROPERTY DAMAGE
L AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY (Per accident) $
$
A | X | UMBRELLA LIAB X | occur EACH OCCURRENCE s 2,000,000
EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE 042989M 8/11/2025 | 8/11/2026 | . -cccare s 2,000,000
DED ‘ X ‘ RETENTION $ 0 $
B |WORKERS COMPENSATION PER OTH-
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY vIN X | STaTuTE ‘ ER
ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE 4060755 7112025 7112026 | ¢\ each acciDENT $ 1,000,000
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? N/A 1.000.000
(Mandatory in NH) E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE| $ g,
If yes, describe under
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT | $ 1,000,000
C |Professional Errors EKI13585521 8/11/2025 | 7/1/2026 |Each Claim 2,000,000

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required) o
If required by written contract, the Certificate Holder is included as Additional Insured for ongoing operations under General Liability.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

CANCELLATION

City of Santa Fe
200 Lincoln Ave.
Santa Fe, NM 87501

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF,

ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

G

ACORD 25 (2016/03)

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.
The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD



CLARION

1630 Welton Street, Ste 1000C
Denver, Colorado 80202
www.clarionassociates.com

Invoice
303.830.2890
To: City of Santa Fe Land Use Department Date: June 19, 2025
Sant Fe, NM Invoice No. 10179
Attn: Daniel Alvarado, AICP
Project: 22012 Santa Fe, New Mexico LDC Update Phase 1
Project Manager: Matt Goebel
For professional services rendered as of 5/31/2025
Professional Services Phase Fee % Complete  Fee Earned _ Prior Billing _ Current Fee
Task 1: Project Orientation and Public $4,380.00 100.00 $4,380.00 $4,380.00 $0.00
Participation
Task 2: LDC Issues Identification (Code $19,600.00 100.00 $19,600.00 $19,600.00 $0.00
Housekeeping)
Task 2: Travel $3,800.00 100.00 $3,800.00 $3,800.00 $0.00
Task 3: LDC Diagnostic Review and $48,460.00 100.00 $48,460.00 $48,460.00 $0.00
Analysis with Annotated Outline
Task 3: Travel $1,900.00 100.00 $1,900.00 $1,900.00 $0.00
Task 4: Prepare LDC Foundations Draft $66,215.00 100.00 $66,215.00 $66,215.00 $0.00
Task 4: Travel $5,700.00 100.00 $5,700.00 $5,700.00 $0.00
Task 5: Adoption $93,791.46 100.00 $93,791.46 $42,809.40 $50,982.06
Task 5: Travel $2,850.00 100.00 $2,850.00 $2,850.00 $0.00
Professional Services Total: $50,982.06
Total Invoice Amount $50,982.06
Billing Summary Current Prior Total
Professional Services $50,982.06 $195,714.40 $246,696.46

Aged Receivables:
Invoice 0-30 31-60 61-90 91-120 >120Days Balance
Total Prior Billing

Page 1 of 1




		2026-01-30T16:23:13+0000
	Certified by Adobe Acrobat Sign




